

Act VIII 34/2020

Order No. 29 dated 28.11.2024

Petitioner/father is present. He has filed this application u/s 25 of the Guardian & Wards Act, 1890 praying for an order of custody etc. in respect of his daughter Ashmita Saha.

It appears that the mother/O.P. Smt. Poulami Saha was directed to by order dated 31/08/2024 to produce the child for visitation by father on each working Saturday. But the said O.P./mother disobeyed said order and did not comply with the direction of the Court. Vide order dated 07.10.2024 said O.P. was directed to appear in person before the Court and explain as to why necessary action shall not be taken against her and once again she failed.

It was submitted by the petitioner/father that willfully and deliberately the O.P. is showing defiance to the order passed by this Court thereby causing infringement upon the father's right to meet his child.

Taking serious note of such act of defiance by the O.P., this Court is constrained to hold that it will be for the welfare of the ward Ashmita Saha to cause her to be arrested/apprehended and be brought before the Court to ensure the visitation by her father in whose favour an order has been passed by this Court. Accordingly, the I.C., Chinsurah P.S. is directed to comply with this order through the Child Protection Officer of the P.S. to bring the child and to produce her before this Court on **04.01.2025**.

Fix **04.01.2025** for production of the child and further order.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the I.C., Chinsurah P.S for information and necessary action.

Dict. & Corrected by me

D.J.

District Judge, Hooghly.